At the time of contracting the transaction the present value of the transaction is positive from the point of view of

the Counterparty as a result of the fixed interest rate below the market rate. Numerically, the opening present value

calculated on the basis of the 06/30/2014 yield curve stood at a value of the order of 58 million forints.

1. leg: Pay fixed

effective: 02. 07. 2014

maturity: 25. 04. 2018

payment frequency: annual

coupon rate: 2.270000%

day count: actual/365

market value: 408,418,632.87

premium: -8.17

accrued interest: 0

2. leg: Receive float

effective: 02. 07. 2014

maturity: 25. 04. 2018

payment frequency: semiannual

index: 6-month BUBOR (latest rate: 2.34272%)

day count: actual/360

market value: 466,707,476.69

premium: 9.33

accrued interest: 0

market value:   58,288,843,82   (par yield: 2.593971)

Termination

 3/4

2. The present value of the hypothetical transaction after 52 weeks

The expected present values of the transaction per leg after one year in different scenarios – this is the present value

of the original transaction, and not the termination value (the latter will be presented in the next point).

market shift

time shift

SWAP curve:

HUF: 0.325

no change

1 year: 30. 06. 2015

unchanged

customised

1 year: 30. 06. 2015

-50.00 bp

customised

1 year: 30. 06. 2015

+50.00 bp

no change

30. 06. 2014

unchanged

Results

PV (1. leg) -324,806,203.91 -328,201,731.73 -321,463,062.19 -408,418,632.87

PV (2. leg)  380,421,255.79 290,919,635.70 468,410,705.22 466,707,476.69

NPV  55,615,051.88  -37,282,096.03 146,947,643.03 58,288,843.82

The present value of the transaction is 55,6 millió forint presuming a yield formation corresponding to the forward

yield curve of 06/30/ 2014 after 52 weeks. Presuming a parallel shift in the yield curve, of course the present value of

both the fixed and the variable leg changes – the present value of the fixed leg because of the modification of the

discount factor, whereas that of the variable leg because of the change in both the cash flows and the discount

factor. In our example a 50 basis points reduction is is the second column, a 50 basis points parallel gradual and

steady upward shift is the third column. As the table illustrates, a rise in interest rates is favourable for the